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in that event, we are ready to furnish any assistance which we may 
be able relative to the procedure to be followed. 

Very truly yurs, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Medical Examination, Answers in Foreign Language. Foreign 
L;mguage in Medical Examinations. 

Applicants for license to practice medicine must US(l the 
English language in writing out their answers to the questions­
submitted. 

Helena, Montana, Oct. 22, 1907. 
William C. Riddell, M. D., 

Secretary, State Board of Medical Examiners, 
Helena. Montana. 

Dear Sir:-
Your letter of thel7th inst., requesting an OpInIOn as to the state­

Board of Medical Examiners, received. The question submitted being 
as follows: 

"Has the Board of Medical Examiners of the State of 
Montana a right to require an applicant for license to practice­
medicine in this State to write his answer to the questions 
asked him upon such examination in the English language?" 

In our opinion it is not an unreasonable regulation of the Board 
to require answers to be made in the English language. There is no 
express statute to the effect that 3uch examinations must be conducted 
in the IDnglish language, nor is there any law to the effect that they 
may he conducted in any other language. However, we have no pro­
vision authorizing the Board to employ an interpreter competent to­
translate ans,wers written in some language other than the English, 
nor do we know of any law which would require the Board to pass 
upon the sufficiency of answers written in some language which the· 
members of the Board could not understand or translate. It is cer­
tainly not an unreasonable requirement of the applicant for a license 
to practice medicine in a state where the English language iil the only 
language taught and used in legal and public m~tters to hold that he­
must sufficiently understand such language as to enable him to answer­
his questions therein. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBIDRT J. GALIDN, 

Attornev General. 

Board of County Comm~ssioners, Authority to Raise Salary­
of the County Clerk. 

It is not within the power of the Board of County Commis-
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sioners to pay the County Clerk compensation in excess of that 
prescribed by law. 

Helena, Mont., Nov 2, 19(}7. 
Mr D. J. Andrews, 

Ohairman, Board of County Commissioners, 
Mi'ssoula, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-
I am in receipt of your favor of th'e 28th ult., asking opmlOn from 

this office as to whether or not it is within your province to allow the 
County Clerk additional compensation than that provided by law under 
the present ,classification of your county, because of' the increased work 
and duties devolving upon him. 

I regret very much that it is not within my province to so construe 
the law as to enable you to pay your County Clerk' that which you 
.believe adequate and just compensation for his services, but the law 
has fixed 'his salary in accordance with the classification of the county, 
and it is not within your provinqe, nor mine, to in any way modify 
the same, no matter how pressing the necessity therefor may appear. 
The only way that this matter can be properly adjusted is by change 
of the law by the next legislative assembly. So far as we are concerrred 
we must construe, apply and enforce the laws existing as we find them, 
even though there b'e resulting hardships and inequalities. 

Yours very truly, 
AIImERJI' J. GAl1E!N, 

Attorney General. 

Local Board of Health. Board of Health, Local. Railroads, 
Failure to Comply With Rules of Board of Health. Residence, 
Local Board of H.ealth Members. Secretary, Local Board of 
Health Need Not 'Be Physician. 

I. Where a railroad fails to comply with rule of Board' of 
Health actions should be instituted under Section 15, Chap. 
110, Laws of 1907. 

2. Where persons appointed as local Board of Health are 
absent from the city. for ten days, or do not qualify or act as 
such, a vacancy is thereby created. 

3. The secretary of a local Board of Health need not be a 
physician when the duties require'd of him arc only such as 
may be performed by persons other than physicians. 

Helena, Montana~ October 29, 19(}7. 
Hon. Thomas D. Tuttle, 

Secretary State Board of Health, 
Helena, Mont. 

JJear ;:;lr:-
I am in receipt of your favor of the 8th inst., in which you ask 
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